Out the Box: Flamenco as Educational

A Living Theory Study of Dance in Primary Education

By

Lynn Fernandez (Linda Vargas)

Submitted In Fulfilment Of The Requirements For The Degree

Of Master of Education

At The

University of KwaZulu-Natal

2010



ABSTRACT

“Out the box: Flamenco dance as educational.”
A Living Theory study of dance in primary education

This study arises out of my experiences of conducting flamenco dance workshops in a
number of schools. During my visits | became concerned by what | observed happening
in dance education at these schools. In discussion with the teachers | began to identify
various challenges and constrains that had the effect of ‘boxing’ dance in the formal
education curriculum. | became concerned with the effect these ‘boxes’ were having on
dance education and | felt compelled to try and address some of the issues and
challenges | observed. The diversity of cultures found in many urban schools that I
visited, presents a tremendous challenge for educators wishing to include dance into
their learning programmes. As a result dance is either not being offered at these schools
or is approached in a tokenistic way. In many instances the teachers | spoke to were
inadequately trained or ignorant of the requirements for dance in the formal curriculum.

This study seeks to offer a way to address these issues.

In my research, | have reflected on some of the educational and social factors that |
believe are challenging dance education in these schools. | have conducted a
Qualitative Action Research with an Auto Ethnographic, Self Study approach using the
Living Theory Methodology as a point of departure. | have used my knowledge of
flamenco and dance education to open the ‘flamenco box’ in order to introduce it to
mainstream dance education in South Africa. | have come to term my approach
‘flamenco as educationa/’. In accordance with the Living Theory Methodology |
include personal and educational aims and values and through rhythm and flamenco
dance reflect on the interconnectedness of existence. | use critical reflection to engage
with the issues | observed influencing dance education in a multicultural learning

environment.



DECLARATION

| affirm that this entire thesis is my original work.

LYNN FERNANDEZ

As the candidate’s supervisor, I have approved this thesis for submission.

DOCTOR LORRAINE SINGH



UNIVERSITY OF
KWAZULU-NATAL

Universily of KwaZuly-Natal
Research Office

Govan Mbeki Centre
Westville Campus
University Road

Chiltern Mills

Waotvilla

3629

Sourh Africu

Tal No: +27 31 260 3587
Fax No: +27 31 260 2384

E-mail 'naldogsé@ukn, ge.za

02 February 2010

Mrs. L P Fernandez

Facuity of Education

School of Human & Social Sciences
Edgewood Campus

Dear Mrs. Fernandez

PROTOCOL: “ Out the box: A journey beyond the boundaries in dance education”
ETHICAL APPROVAL NUMBER: HSS/0056/10M

In response to your application dated 27 January 2010, Student Number: 208529373 the
Humanities & Soclal Sciences Ethics Committee has considered the abovementioned
“application and the protocol has been glven FULL APPROVAL.

PLEASE NOTE: Research data should be securely stored in the school/department for a
period of S years.

| take this opportunity of wishing you everything of the best with your study.

#
Yours faithfully

2 M,

Professor Steve Collings (Chalir)
HUMANITIES & SOCIAL SCIENCES ETHICS COMMITTEE

cc: Supervisor (Dr. L Singh)

¢c: Mrs. R Govender
cc: Ms. T Khumalo

Founding Campuses: = fdgewood == Howard College Medical Schoal == platermaritzburg = westvile



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| thank my husband Demi Fernandez and my son Ramon Fernandez for their
unconditional love and support during my study. For her consistent and generous
support, | thank most sincerely, my mentor Prof. Joan Conolly. In addition | thank my
supervisor Dr. Lorraine Singh for her courage to take me as her student and for her
guidance and support. For their friendship and stimulating conversations, | thank my

colleagues and critical friends at our weekly Friday SestuTHESA meetings at DUT.



DEDICATION

| dedicate this work to the memory of my parents. To my mother whose creativity and
artistry inspired me and my father whose intellectualism always challenged my own.



GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

1) Alegria: Flamenco rhythm

2) Buleriea: Flamenco rhythm

3) Cante Jondo: Flamenco Deep Song

4) Duende: Expression of profound emotion in Flamenco

5) Hip-hop: a modern dance form originating in America

6) Gitanos: Gypsies

7) Jaleo: Vocalisations in Flamenco

8) Alianza Flamenca: Society for promotion of Flamenco

9) Krumping: Urban dance style originating in America

10) Siguiriya: Flamenco rhythm

11) RNCS: Revised National Curriculum Statement (South African Department of
Education)

12) OBE: Outcomes Based Education



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction

Chapter 1 : Methodology : the ‘why’ ‘what’ and ‘how’ of things

11

1.2

Methodology : The ‘why’

What is my epistemology/ontology and action plan?

How do I relate Self Study and Social Action?

How do | improve my learning as | use my knowledge and
experience To design a course of flamenco dance that is

educational?

Methodology : The ‘what’ and ‘how’

The Flamenco ‘box’

Dance ‘boxes’ in Education

Cultural and gender ‘boxes’

Assessment ‘boxes’

Unpacking the ‘box’

My learning moments during the pilot study
More ‘boxes’

Flamenco as educational

Chapter 2 : Data Analysis

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Introduction

Respect Trust

Respect, Trust, Critique

Self Respect, Praise, Humour
Respect, Trust, Individual Ability
Trust, Group Work

Respect, Trust, Private Performance

Chapter 3 : Teaching Techniques

3.1
3.2

Warm-up, Circle

Inspiration

Pages

11-24

25
25-34
35
36-37

37-39

39-41
41-43
44-50
51

52-53
53-54
55-59
59-63
63-67

68

68-72
72-80
80-86
86-89
89-92
92-93
93-95

96
96-98
98-102



3.3  Reflection and Critique
3.4  Body Language

3.5  Repetition, Enjoyment
3.6 Assessment

Chapter 4 : The Group/Individual

4.1  Group Solidarity

4.2 Organic Relationships and Resonance

4.3  Integrated Individual Experience and Self Esteem
4.4  The Group as Sensitive Participant Observer

4.5 Individual Authenticity in the Group

Chapter 5 : Development of Individual Ability
51 Individual Affirmation, Body Language
The Individual in the Empathetic Group
The Non-participant
5.2  Authenticity in the Group
Leading and Following in the Group
5.3  Observation, Reflection, Progressive Learning in the Group
Empathetic Group, Suspended Teacher Intervention
5.4  Learning through Reflection in the Empathetic Group
5.5  The Group as Community of Truth

Chapter 6 : The Children’s Journals

Conclusion

103-104
105-105
105-110
111-113

114

114-116
116-119
119-120
120-129
129-134

135

135-141
141-146
146-148
148-151
151-155
155-159
159-162
162-165
165-167

168-205

206-210



Appendix 1 : Reflections of Drama Teacher
Appendix 2 : My journal of learning moments and reflections while
watching class videos : Class 1
Class 2
Class 3
Class 4
Class 5
Class 6
Class 7
Class 8
Appendix 3 : Teacher report back : Week 1
Week 2
Week 3
Week 4
Appendix 4 : Personal Interview with Ramon Fernandez
Appendix 5 : Video Clips 1-77

Bibliography

211-214

215-227
227-238
238-246
246-256
256-263
263-271
271-278
278-293
294
295
296
297
298
298

299-304

10



