Out the Box: Flamenco as Educational

A Living Theory Study of Dance in Primary Education

By

Lynn Fernandez (Linda Vargas)

Submitted In Fulfilment Of The Requirements For The Degree

Of Master of Education

At The

University of KwaZulu-Natal

2010

ABSTRACT

"Out the box: Flamenco dance as educational." A Living Theory study of dance in primary education

This study arises out of my experiences of conducting flamenco dance workshops in a number of schools. During my visits I became concerned by what I observed happening in dance education at these schools. In discussion with the teachers I began to identify various challenges and constrains that had the effect of 'boxing' dance in the formal education curriculum. I became concerned with the effect these 'boxes' were having on dance education and I felt compelled to try and address some of the issues and challenges I observed. The diversity of cultures found in many urban schools that I visited, presents a tremendous challenge for educators wishing to include dance into their learning programmes. As a result dance is either not being offered at these schools or is approached in a tokenistic way. In many instances the teachers I spoke to were inadequately trained or ignorant of the requirements for dance in the formal curriculum. This study seeks to offer a way to address these issues.

In my research, I have reflected on some of the educational and social factors that I believe are challenging dance education in these schools. I have conducted a Qualitative Action Research with an Auto Ethnographic, Self Study approach using the Living Theory Methodology as a point of departure. I have used my knowledge of flamenco and dance education to open the 'flamenco box' in order to introduce it to mainstream dance education in South Africa. I have come to term my approach 'flamenco as educational'. In accordance with the Living Theory Methodology I include personal and educational aims and values and through rhythm and flamenco dance reflect on the interconnectedness of existence. I use critical reflection to engage with the issues I observed influencing dance education in a multicultural learning environment.

DECLARATION

T	CC.	.1 .	.1 .	. •	.1 .	•		•	. 1	1
	affirm	that	thic	enfire	thecic	10	mv	Orio	อากลโ	Work
1	ammin	uiui	uns	CIITIIC	uicoio	10	111 y	OII	zma	WOIK.

LYNN FERNANDEZ

As the candidate's supervisor, I have approved this thesis for submission.

DOCTOR LORRAINE SINGH



University of KwaZulu-Natal Research Office Goyan Mbekl Centre Westville Campus University Road Chittern Hills Westville 3629 South Africa Tel No: +27 31 260 3387 Fax No: +27 31 260 2384 E-mail :naidoos4@ukzn.ac.za

02 February 2010

Mrs. L P Fernandez
Faculty of Education
School of Human & Social Sciences
Edgewood Campus

Dear Mrs. Fernandez

PROTOCOL: "Out the box: A journey beyond the boundaries in dance education" ETHICAL APPROVAL NUMBER: HSS/0056/10M

In response to your application dated 27 January 2010, Student Number: 208529373 the Humanities & Social Sciences Ethics Committee has considered the abovementioned application and the protocol has been given FULL APPROVAL.

PLEASE NOTE: Research data should be securely stored in the school/department for a period of 5 years.

I take this opportunity of wishing you everything of the best with your study.

Yours faithfully

Professor Steve Collings (Chair)

HUMANITIES & SOCIAL SCIENCES ETHICS COMMITTEE

cc: Supervisor (Dr. L Singh)

cc: Mrs. R Govender

cc: Ms. T Khumalo

founding Campuses:

Edgewood

Howard College

Medical School

Pletermaritzburg

- Westville

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I thank my husband Demi Fernandez and my son Ramon Fernandez for their unconditional love and support during my study. For her consistent and generous support, I thank most sincerely, my mentor Prof. Joan Conolly. In addition I thank my supervisor Dr. Lorraine Singh for her courage to take me as her student and for her guidance and support. For their friendship and stimulating conversations, I thank my colleagues and critical friends at our weekly Friday SestuTHESA meetings at DUT.

DEDICATION

I dedicate this work to the memory of my parents. To my mother whose creativity and artistry inspired me and my father whose intellectualism always challenged my own.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

1) Alegria: Flamenco rhythm

2) Buleriea: Flamenco rhythm

3) Cante Jondo: Flamenco Deep Song

4) Duende: Expression of profound emotion in Flamenco

5) Hip-hop: a modern dance form originating in America

6) Gitanos: Gypsies

7) Jaleo: Vocalisations in Flamenco

8) Alianza Flamenca: Society for promotion of Flamenco

9) Krumping: Urban dance style originating in America

10) Siguiriya: Flamenco rhythm

11) RNCS: Revised National Curriculum Statement (South African Department of Education)

12) OBE: Outcomes Based Education

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Pages			
Intro	duction	11-24			
Chai	oter 1 : Methodology : the 'why' 'what' and 'how' of things	25			
1.1	Methodology: The 'why'				
1.1	What is my epistemology/ontology and action plan?	25-34 35			
	How do I relate Self Study and Social Action?	36-37			
	How do I improve my learning as I use my knowledge and	30 31			
	experience To design a course of flamenco dance that is				
	educational?	37-39			
1.2	Methodology: The 'what' and 'how'	39-41			
	The Flamenco 'box'	41-43			
	Dance 'boxes' in Education	44-50			
	Cultural and gender 'boxes'	51			
	Assessment 'boxes'	52-53			
	Unpacking the 'box'	53-54			
	My learning moments during the pilot study	55-59			
	More 'boxes'	59-63			
	Flamenco as educational	63-67			
		60			
-	pter 2 : Data Analysis	68			
2.1	Introduction	68-72			
2.2	Respect Trust	72-80			
2.3	Respect, Trust, Critique	80-86			
2.4	Self Respect, Praise, Humour	86-89			
2.5	Respect, Trust, Individual Ability	89-92			
2.6	Trust, Group Work	92-93			
2.7	Respect, Trust, Private Performance	93-95			
Chaj	pter 3 : Teaching Techniques	96			
3.1	Warm-up, Circle	96-98			
3.2	Inspiration	98-102			

3.3	Reflection and Critique	103-104	
3.4	Body Language	105-105	
3.5	Repetition, Enjoyment	105-110	
3.6	Assessment	111-113	
Chap	oter 4 : The Group/Individual	114	
4.1	Group Solidarity	114-116	
4.2	Organic Relationships and Resonance	116-119	
4.3	Integrated Individual Experience and Self Esteem	119-120	
4.4	The Group as Sensitive Participant Observer	120-129	
4.5	Individual Authenticity in the Group	129-134	
Chap	oter 5 : Development of Individual Ability	135	
5.1	Individual Affirmation, Body Language	135-141	
	The Individual in the Empathetic Group	141-146	
	The Non-participant	146-148	
5.2	Authenticity in the Group	148-151	
	Leading and Following in the Group	151-155	
5.3	Observation, Reflection, Progressive Learning in the Group	155-159	
	Empathetic Group, Suspended Teacher Intervention	159-162	
5.4	Learning through Reflection in the Empathetic Group	162-165	
5.5	The Group as Community of Truth	165-167	
Chapter 6 : The Children's Journals			
Conclusion		206-210	

Appendix 1 : Reflections of Drama Teacher	
Appendix 2: My journal of learning moments and reflections v	vhile
watching class videos : Class 1	215-227
Class 2	227-238
Class 3	238-246
Class 4	246-256
Class 5	256-263
Class 6	263-271
Class 7	271-278
Class 8	278-293
Appendix 3 : Teacher report back : Week 1	294
Week 2	295
Week 3	296
Week 4	297
Appendix 4 : Personal Interview with Ramon Fernandez	298
Appendix 5 : Video Clips 1-77	298
Bibliography	299-304